having made an original claim to said lands, and to deed under the hand of the President, and attested by the Secretary, and sealed with the seal of the said corporation, to every such person entitled as aforesaid, the lots or squares of land to which every such person may be entitled as aforesaid: Provided, That no street or alley shall be so decded: And provided also, That no person shall be entitled to any such deed or deeds, to any of said lots or squares, until they shall have paid up in full all assessments that may have been made on the same by said corporation. J. W. FURBER,

Speaker of the House of Representatives.

JOHN B. BRISBIN,

President of the Council.

APPROVED-March seventh, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-seven.

W. A. GORMAN.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE, Minnesota, [SAINT PAUL, March 10, 1857.

> J. J. MCCULLOUGH, Acting Secretary.

CHAPTER XLIX.

An Act to Incorporate the Board of Trustees of Hastings University.

SECTION 1 Incorporation and Powers. 2 Location. 3 Objects. 4 Power of Trustees. 5 Number of Trustees-Frst meeting. 6 Duties of Trustees. 7 Trastees and Officers to give Bond. 8 No religious test.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That W. G. LeDuc, H. H. Sibley, Henry G. Bailley, Fred. B. Curtis, Thos. Foster, R. B. Allison, H. B. Chaffin, John Incorporation North, Chas. LeDuc, Thos. Edgar, (Dr.) Hanchet, C. P. Adams, W. K. Rogers, H. B. Plant, Edward Parker, Jr., James B. Belden, and their successors, be and they are hereby created a body corporate to be styled the Board of Trustees of Hastings University, and by that name to remain in perpetual succes-Kame sion with full power to sue and be sued, plead and be impleaded, to acquire, hold and convey property, real and personal; to have and to use a common seal; to make and alter from time to time such lawful regulations as they may deem necessary for the government of said institution, and to have power to confer on those whom they may deem worthy, all honors and degrees usually conferred by colleges.

Src. 2. The said institution shall be located upon ground in or near the town of Hastings, which, with the necessary Location buildings and property, real or personal, shall be free from taxation, to the amount of thirty thousand dollars.

Szc. 3. The object of this institution shall be to afford in-Object struction in English literature, mathematics, physics, in modern and ancient languages, and in the application of all or any of the arts and sciences, to all or any of the uses or purposes of mankind.

SEC. 4. That the board of trustees shall have power to appoint a President, Secretary and Treasurer, and such agents Officers as they may deem necessary, and shall fill all vacancies that may occur in their own board by resignation, death or neglect, for more than one year to attend to the duties of the trustees; also to appoint such officers, professors and teachers, and make such by-laws, rules and regulations, as may be deemed necessary for their own government, or the government of the institution; also to prescribe and direct the course of studies to be pursued in the institution and its departments.

SEC. 5. The board of trustees shall consist of thirteen members, with power to increase their number to twenty-five, five of whom shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of ^{Number} of trusbusiness. Said board of trustees shall hold their first annual meeting in Hastings, on the first Monday in March, A. D. 1857, and afterwards they shall meet on their own appointments, but in cases of emergency the President, with the concurrence of two trustees, may call a special meeting, or any ^{First} meeting five members may call such meeting, by giving notice to each member at least ten days before the time of such meeting.

SEC. 6. The said board of trustées shall faithfully apply all funds by them collected or received, according to their Apply funds best judgment, in creeting suitable buildings, supporting the necessary officers and instructors, and procuring books and apparatus necessary to the success of the institution: Prorovided nevertheless, That in case any donation or bequest be made for particular purposes, the same shall be applied in conformity to the conditions or designs expressed by the doner.

SEC. 7. That the trustees of this institution shall always, and all other agents when required, before entering upon the dutics of their appointments, give bond for the security of the Give Bond corporation and of the public, and which penal sum, and with such securities as the board of trustees shall approve.

SEC. 8. That the profession of any particular faith, or the exercise of the rites and ceremonies of any particular religious sect, shall not be required of any of the officers, professors or students. J. W. FUKBER, No

No religious

Speaker of the House of Representatives. JOHN B. BRISBIN,

President of the Council,

APPROVED-February twenty-sixth, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-seven.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE, Minnesota, } SAINT PAUL, March 6th, 1857.

.

I certify the above to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

> J. J. MCCULLOUGH, Acting Secretary.

CHAPTER L.

To Incorporate the North Shore Mining Company.

SECTION 1 Incorporation and Powers.

- Objects of Incorporation.
 Capital Stock.
 Board of Directors—Elections—Vacancies. Time and Manner of Elections. Declared to be a Public Act. ō.
- 6 Payment to Territorial Treasury.

Continue in force.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Minnesota:

Incorporation	SECTION 1. D. S. Cash, W. W. Spaulding, S. C. McQuaid, W. W. Kingsbury, R. B. Carlton, Vase Palmer, John Parry, W. G. Cowill, and their associates, successors and assigns, shall be and are hereby constituted and made a body politic
Name	and corporate, by the name and style of the North Shore Mining Company, and by that name shall be capable in law of suing and being sued, pleading and being impleaded, an- swering and being answered, defending and being defended,
Powers	in all courts and places whatsoever, in-all manner of actions, suits, complaints, matters and causes whatever; may have a common seal, and alter the same at pleasure, and by said name may be capable of purchasing, holding and conveying any estate or property, personal, real or mixed, for the ben- efit or use of said corporation. Said corporators may elect in such manner as they may determine, all necessary officers, for their compensation and define their outputs.
Object	fix their compensation and define their duties, ordain and establish by-laws for the proper government and regulation of the officers of said company, and alter and repeal the same, and employ all such agents, mechanics and laborers, as they may deem proper.

Said corporation shall enjoy all the rights and Sec. 2. privileges incident to a corporation, for the purpose of mining, smelting or manufacturing lead, copper, zinc, silver, iron or other metals, and any ores thereof, and to sell and dispose